STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CALI FORNI A UNI ON OF SAFETY )
EMPLOYEES, )
)
Charging Party, )) Case No. S CE-527-S
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 920-S
)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA (COFFICE OF THE ) January 14, 1992
LI EUTENANT GOVERNOR) , )
Respondent . ;
)

Appearances: SamA. MCall, Jr., Chief Legal Counsel, for
California Union of Safety Enployees; Departnent of Personnel
Adm ni stration by Paul M Starkey, Labor Rel ations Counsel, for
State of California, Ofice of the Lieutenant Governor.
Before Camill i , Carlyle and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI Sl ON AND ORDER

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by the California Union of
Saf ety Enpl oyees (CAUSE) of a Board agent's dism ssal, att ached
hereto, of its charge that the State of California, Ofice of the
Li eutenant Governor (State), violated section 3519(d) of the
Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act)?! by unlawful |y supporting an
enpl oyee organi zation during a decertification effort. W have

reviewed the dism ssal and, finding it to be free of prejudicial

error, adopt it as the decision of the Board itself.

In its opposition to the appeal, the State requests that the

Board order CAUSE to reinburse the State's attorneys' fees

'Ralph C. Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section
3512 et seq.



expended in defending this matter. The Board will award
attorneys' fees and costs where a case is w thout arguable nerit,
frivolous, vexatious, dilatory, pursued in bad faith or otherw se

an abuse of process. (Chula Vista Gty School District (1990)

PERB Deci sion No. 834, pp. 73-74; _United Professors of California

(Watts) (1984) PERB Decision No. 398-H El Dorado Union Hi gh

School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 495, dismssal letter,
p. 2.)

In support of its request, the State clainms CAUSE S ar gunent

on appeal is without merit. On appeal, CAUSE maintains that the
appearance of authority on the part of the Lieutenant Governor
provides the requisite link to the Governor such that the

Li eut enant Governor should be considered to be an enployer, for
t he purposes of this case, as defined in the Dills Act.

In the present case, the State has not alleged that this
case was frivolous, vexatious, dilatory, pursued in bad faith,
or otherw se an abuse of process. Therefore, although the Board
herein dismsses CAUSE' S charge for failure to state a prinma
- facie case, thereby rejecting CAUSE S argunent on appeal, the
Board finds there is insufficient grounds upon which to award
attorneys' fees in this matter.

.The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CE-527-S is hereby
DIl SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

~Menbers Carlyle and Caffrey joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA I PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

A;crmn-,,(\ Headquarters Office

k 1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

Novenber 13, 1991

M. SamA. MCall, Jr.

California Union of Safety Enployees
2029 "H' Street

Sacranmento, CA 95814

Re: California Union of Safety_Enployees (CAUSE) v. State of
California (Office of Lieutenant Governor)
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-527-S
DI SM SSAL _LETTER

Dear M. McCall:

In the above-referenced case, the California Union of Safety

Enpl oyees (CAUSE) has alleged a viol ation of Governnent Code
section 3519(d). Specifically, CAUSE has alleged that the

Li eutenant Governor's. O fice has unlawfully supported an enpl oyee
organi zation during a decertification effort.

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated Novenber 5, 1991
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
prior to Novenber 12, 1991, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

| received your letter of Novenber 7, 1991. In that letter you
stated in part, "During the tine collective bargai ning has been
progressing, the Governor has, in fact, traveled out of state;
and by constitutional mandate, the Lt. Governor was the tenporary
representative of the enployer."” You point out that this event
occurred after the Lieutenant Governor had sent the letter at

i ssue. However, you have supplied no information which would
establish that, at the tine of the alleged violation,

Leo McCarthy was the acting Governor or had been designated the
Governor's designated representative for |abor relations

pur poses. Accordingly, | amdismssing your charge for the
reasons contained in ny Novenber 5 letter.



Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph,
certified or Express United States nmail postnmarked no later than
the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b)).

Service

Al l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
wth the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent w Il be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request mnust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).



Einal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the time Iimts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By _
Bernard MMnigle
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: M Jeffrey Fine
Deputy Chief Counsel
Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration
Legal Division
1515 "S" Street
North Building, Suite 400
Sacranment o, CA 94244



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

Novenber 5, 1991

M. SamA. MCall, Jr.

California Union of Safety Enpl oyees
2029 "H' Street

Sacranmento, CA 95814

Re: California Union of Safety_ Enployees (CAUSE) v. ate o
California (Ofice of Lieutenant Goyernor)

Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-527-S
VWARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. MCall:

In the above-referenced case, the California Union of Safety

Enpl oyees (CAUSE) has alleged a violation of Governnent Code
section 3519(d). Specifically, CAUSE has alleged that the

Li eutenant Governor's O fice has unlawfully supported an enpl oyee
organi zation during a decertification effort.

On or about March 7, 1991, Leo McCarthy, Lieutenant Governnent of
the State of California, sent a letter to Vic Trevisanut, a
primary organizer in the decertification effort in a bargaining
unit in which CAUSE is the exclusive representative. The letter
congratul ated Trevisanut for his recent certification by PERB to
proceed with a representational election and noted that the
Laborer's union has "an excellent record of fighting for the

saf ety enpl oyees they represent.” MCarthy saluted the
acconplishnents of the California State Counsel of Laborers and
| ooked forward to continuing to work with them on inportant

i ssues.

Gover nnent Code section 3519(d) states:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any of the
f ol | owi ng:

(d) Dominate or interfere with the
formation or admnistration of any
enpl oyee organi zation, or



contribute financial or other support to it, or in
any way encourage enployees to join any
organi zation in preference to another.

Governnment Code section 3513 defines certain terns used in the
Dills Act. Section 3513(j) states:

(j) "State enployer,” or "enployer," for the
pur poses of bargaining or neeting and
conferring in good faith, neans the Governor
or his or her designated representatives.

Accordi ngly, Governnment Code section 3519(d) may only be violated
by the Governor or his designated representative.

You contend in your charge that "As Lieutenant Governor,

M. MCarthy is but a heart beat away from being the Governor.

At tinmes, he has been and continues to be acting Governor
whenever the Governor is out of the state.” You contend in your
letter of Cctober 8, that "Because the Lieutenant Governor in his
constitutionally-elected office is a representative of the _
enpl oyer, his actions are attributed to the enployer." However,
you have supplied no information which would indicate that, at
the time the letter was witten by the Lieutenant Governor, he
was the acting Governor of the State of California. Nor, have
you supplied any information that, at the tine the letter was
written, the Lieutenant Governor had been designated a
representative of the Governor for |abor relations purposes.
Because Governnment Code, section 3519(d) can only be viol ated by
t he Governor or his de3|gnated representative, your charge nust
be di sm ssed.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there-are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Arended
"Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you w sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an amended charge or w thdrawal from you before
Novenber 12, 1991, | shall dism ss your charge. |f you have any
guestions, please call me at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney



